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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

ComDlaint no. 446 of 2O22
Order reserved on: 04.r0.2024
Order pronounced on: 03.o1.2025

Mrs. Anushree Gupta Through Power of attorney
holder Mr. Ashok Kumar Gupta
R/O: Ranjan Path, Opp. RPS More, Near Maruti
Alankar Service Centre, Rupaspur, Danapur, Patna,
Bihar

Versus

M/s Imperia Structures Ltd.

Regd. office: A-25, Mohan Cooperative lndustrial
Esrare, New Delhi-110044

Complainant

Respondent

CORAM;

Shri Arun Kumar

APPEARANCE:

Complainant in person

Sh. Geetansh Nagpal

ORDER

1. The present complaint has been filed by the complainant/allottee under

Section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Developmentl Act, 2016

(in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate

(Regulation and DevelopmentJ Rules,2017 (in short, the Rules) for

violation of section 1 1(a) (a) of the Act wherei n it is i nter alia p rescribed

that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

responsibilities and functions under the provision ofthe Act or the rules

Chairman

Advocate for the complainant

Advocate for the respondent
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and regulations made there under or to the allottee as per the

agreement for sale executed inter se.

A. Unit and proiect related details

2. The particulars of the proiect, the details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over the

possession and delay period, ifany, have been detailed in the following

tabular form:

S. N. Particulars

1.. N,na ah.l l^.2 :era" Phase II at sector 37-C, Gurgaon,

t

-'l he bsl

Haryan;

Group H

project

2. Nature ofthe project using Complex

3. Prolect area 17 acres 1ts1
4. DTCP license no. 64 of

15.0 7.

2011 dated 06.07.2071, valid upto

)77

5. Name oflicensee

\

Services Pvt Ltd and 4

6.

:.ur**"0*"'"'Td S"l
Registered vide no. 352 of 2017 issued on

L7.71.2077 \\p to 31.72.2020

7. Apartment no. 502, 5d Floor, Tower B [mentioned in
allotment letter and offer for fit out letter)

[pg. 32 ofcomplaint)

902,9s floor, Tower B (mentioned in BBA

annexed in complaint)

(pg.46 ofcomplaint)

L Unit area admeasuring 1850 sq. ft.

(pg.32 ofcomplaint)
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9. Date of booking 03.0r.201,2

(p9.42 ofcomplaint)

10. Date of allotment letter 09.o4.2072

(pg. 32 ofcomplaint)

11. Date of builder buyer
agreement

09.07.2013

(p9.40 ofcomplaint)

72. Possession clause

FS
$t

d!

HA]

10,1, SCHEDULE FOR POSSESS'O,V

"The developer based on its present plons ond
estimotes crnd subject to qll just exceptions,

contemplates to complete the construction of
the said building/said apartment within a
period olthree and halfyears lrom the date
of execution of this agreement unless there
shall be delay or there shall be foilure due to
reasons mentioned in clouse 17.7, 11.2, 11.3,

and clause 41 or due to foilure oJ allottee(s) to
pay in time the price ofthe said unit along with
other charges and dues in occordonce with the
schedule ofpoyments given in annexure C or os

per the demands raised by the developer lrom
time to time or ony foilure on the part oJ the
allottee to abide by all ot ony of the terms or

13. Due date ofpossession 09.01,.2077

[calculated as per possession clause]

1_4. Total sale consideration 180,73,750/-

[as per the agreement at pg. 46 ofcomplaint]

15. Amount paid by the
complainant

<79,47,726/-

[as per applicant file dated 14.02.2019 at pg.

12 of replyl
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3.

I,

II.

Complaint No. 446 of 2022

B. Facts ofthe complaint:

The complainant has made the following submissions in the complaint:

That the respondent had published advertisements of the project and

invited applications for allotment of the residential apartments. The

respondent assured the complainants that they are in the process of

developing a project namely "The Esfera" at Sector-37, Gurgaon

fhereinafter also referred to as "the project"]. It was communicated

to the complainants that the proiect will be ready for possession

within 48 months after execution of builder buyer agreement.

However, till /date physical possession has not been handed over.

That on the basis of such representations of the respondent and

impressed with their assurances and plans, the complainant applied

vide application dated 03.01.2012 and vide allotment letter dated

09.04.2012 the complainant was allotted one (1) apartment bearing

No.502 in Block-B having super area of 1850 Sq. feet to the

complainant having a total sale consideration of Rs.80,73,750/-

including PLC of Rs. 5,55,000/- and one car parking of Rs. 2,50,000/-

76. In principle occupation

certificate
13.03.2024

[pg. 5 of application filed by respondent on

77.07.20241

t7. Offer of possession for fit outs 75.03.2024 ot 502,5s floor, Tower B

[pg. 7 of application filed by respondent on

77.07.2024)

18. Offer ofpossession for fit outs 11.08.2021 of 502, 5u floor, Tower B

(pg. 102 ofcomplaint)
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other charges in the prospected project at "The Esfera", Sector-37

Gurugram (hereinafter the 'Apartment']. However, the complainant

has requested to change the unit and the respondent has accepted the

same and assured to change the unit, consequently the new unit 902

in same block was assured to allot in the name of complainant

thereafter the builder buyer agreement was also executed between

the parties regarding the unit no. 902.

III.

ffiHARERA
S- aJRUGRAI/

The parties thereafter entered into a buyer's agreement dated 9th iuly
2013. it is submitted that as pei'clause 1.2 and clause 10.1' of the said

buyer's agreement the r duly bound to complete the

half years from the date ofproject within a period of

execution of agre_ement. The said period of42 months expired in Aug,

2017 and grace period has also expired.

lV. That the complainant has been paying the payment according to

demand letter accordingly raised by the respondent on various time.

That the payment plan agreed to between the respondent and

complainant was a construction linked installment plan, wherein

certain considerable initial payments are made to the builder

according to construction stages within the first 3-4 months and the

remainder in instalments as and when certain levels of construction

are achieved or initiated by the builder.

V. The respondent subsequently over the period from 2013 till 2077,

while the construction was not taking place as per the timeline, kept

raising regular demands until the stage of completion of flooring

within the apartment. All the said demands were promptly paid by

the complainant without any delay against receipts issued by the

respondent.
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VI. That it is pertinent to mention that the respondent was charging an

interest of 18% p.a. compounded quarterly on any delayed payment/

instalment by the apartment buyers. The complainant in the

meanwhile repeatedly personally approached and contacted the

respondent and its representatives about the status of construction/

possession, who kept on making bald promises, however at no time

did they clariff the situation or provided any reasonable or justifiable

explanation for the inordinate, delay in giving possession. That the

complainant, has invested a maiority of their life savings in the

respondent's project for securing a safe future for their family

members and have dreamt ofrglqiding in their dream home which the

respondent had portrayed.

VII, That on 11 A|g 2021, the complainant received a communication

from the respondent stating "demand notice cum possession offer for

fit outs" has been received by the respondent for the project and

under this notice respondent are demanding a huge amount of Rs.

15,11,791/- which is illegal and not binding upon the complainanr.

That in the notice the respondent had waived/settled the Delay

Possession penalty @ 5 Rs. Per Sq. Ft., whereas respondent had

charged the delay payrnent with interest of @ 18%PA. That the

complainant was shocked to see the payment schedule mentioned in

the said notice dated 11 aug,202l as the respondent raised new

demands/ charges for the first time on the basis of inter alia alleged

increase in super area substantially from 1850 sq. feet to without

providing any intimation/clarifications/ explanations for the same.

That the respondent till date have not given any response/

clarifications and/or explanations to the complainant for the unjust

VIII.

tx.
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and illegal demands raised by them under various categories in their

Notice for offer of possession dated 11.08.2021 including but not

limited to the alleged increase in the super area ofthe apartment from

1850 sq. feet (at the time of booking/agreement in the year 2013) to

area not disclosed at the final stage of last installment.

That in view of the inordinate delay in giving possession to the

complainant and further in absence of an actual date of handing over

physical possession of the said apartment (which is in breach of

clause 10.1 of the buyer's agreement dated, 09/07 /20L3J still, the

complainant inter alia seek interest/ compensation for delay in

handing over possession as per Section 18 of RERA till the date of

giving actual physical possession ofthe apartment to the complainant.

Reliefsought by the complainant:

4. The complainant has sought following relieffs):

(iJ Direct the respondent to handover the actual, physical and vacant

possession of the apartment along with delay possession charges.

(ii] Direct the respondent to execute the conveyance deed as per terms

of Rera act in favour ofcomplainant.

(iiil Direct the Respondent to withdraw the unjust and illegal demands

made in the Notice for offer of possession dated 11.08.2021 on

account ofalleged increase in the super area ofthe Apartment from

1850 Sq. Feet to area not disclosed at the final stage of last

installment-

(iv) Direct the Respondent to pay an amount of Rs.5,00,000/- as

litigation expenses.

D. Reply by respondent:

Complaint No. 446 of 2022

X.

C.
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III,

II,
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The respondent by way of written reply made following submissions:

That the complainant has not approached the authority with clean

hands and thus supressed misconceived the material facts with an

intention to mislead the authority by making incorrect and false

averments and stating untrue and incomplete facts and as such is

guilty of suppressio very suggestion falsi.

That after making independent enquiries and only after being fully

satisfied about the project, the complainant approached the

respondent company for booking of a residential unit in its project

"The ESFERA", phase II, located in sector-37-C, Gurugram,

Haryana. The respondent company provisionally allotted the unit

bearing no. tower B 502 admeasuring with of 1850 sq. ft. to
complainant for a total consideration of Rs. 1,02,81,,507 l-
(including applicable tax) plus other charges vide booking dated

03.0L.201.2 and opted the construction linked plan on the terms

and conditions mutually agreed by them.

That the complainant has failed to make out a case under section

18 of the RERA Act, as the respondent has already completed the

construction and development of the towers and applied to the

competent authority for grant of occupancy certificate on 15-04-

2021- after complying with all the requisite formalities and is

expecting to receive the same by end of March'2023. The

respondent is expecting to issue offer of possession along with all

required certificates by the end of M arch'2023.

That, the respondent company is in extreme liquidity crunch at th is

critical juncture, and has also been saddled with orders of refund

IV.
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in relation to around 20-25 apartments in the project, on account

oforders passed by various other courts. The total amount payable

in terms ofthose decrees exceeds an amount ofRs.20 crores.

V. That, on account of many allottees exiting the project and many

other allottees not paying their installment amounts, the company,

with great difficulty, in these turbulent times has managed to

secure a last mile funding of Rs.99 crores from SWAMIH

lnvestment Fund - I. The sqid alternate investment fund (AIF) was

established under the rydii&,indow declared on 6.11..2019 by

the Hon'ble Finance Minister to provide prioriry debt financing for

the completion of stalled, brownfield, RERA registered residential

developments that are in the affordable housing /mid-income

category, are net-worth positive and require last mile funding to

complete construction. The company was granted sanction on

23.09.?,020 after examination of its status and its subject project

"Esfera" for the amount of Rs.99 crores. The first transaction of

installment has already been received by the respondent company

from the said fund as loan.

That the respondent company is extremely committed to complete

the phase 2 of the proiect Esfera. In facl the super structure of all

towers in phase 2 (incl. Tower B) has already been completed. The

internal finishing work and MEP works is going in a full swing with

almost 450 construction labourers are working hard to chieve the

intent of the appellant to complete the entire pro,ect despite all

prevailing adversaries.

VI.
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VII. That the respondent company fulfilled its promise and had

constructed the said unit of the complainant and with due

procedure of law, applied for occupation certificate.

VIII. That the recent outbreaks of Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19J has

affected the whole world including India. The government of India

on 24.03.2020 announced nationwide lockdown to contain the

spread of Covid-19 wherein all the non-essential economic

activities were shut down inclusive of the construction activities.

That due to spread of q|@!!9 pandemic the supply for the

building material got seve{6$dlsrupted as manufacturing of non-

essential within the country stopped and even the majority of

workers employed in the proiect migrated back to their native

place.

IX. As per the additional documents submitted by the respondent on

17.07.2024 the occupation certificate was received or\ 1,3.03.2024

and offer of possession was made on 15.03.2024 to the

complainant.

6. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on

record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be

decided on the basis of those undisputed documents and submission

made by the parties.

7.

lurisdiction of the authority:

The authority has teffitorial as well as subject matter jurisdiction to

adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given below.

E. I Territorial iurisdiction

E.
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As per notification no. l/92/2017-1TCP dated 1,4.72.2077 issued by

Town and Country Planning Department, the iurisdiction of Real Estate

Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for

all purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the

project in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram

district. Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to

deal with the present complaint.

E. II Subiect matter iurisdiction

Section 11(41(al of the Act, 2016 provides that the promorer shall be

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11[4] [a) is

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 77(4)(q)

Be responsible for oll obligations, responsibilities and functions
under the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations

qde thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement t'or
sale, or to the association ofallottees, as the case may be, till the
conveyonce ofall the apqrtments, plots or buildlngs, os the cose
moy be, to the ollottees, or the common areas to the ossociotion
ofallottees or the competent authoriE/, os the cose may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

344 ofthe Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligotions
cast upon the promoters, the allottees and the real estate
agents under this Act and the rules and regulotions made
thereunder.

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-

compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation

which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the

complainant at a later stage.

Findings on the obiections raised by the respondent.

Complaint No. 446 of 2022

B.

9.

10.

F.
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F.l Obiection regarding delay due to force maieure.

11. The respondent-promoter raised the contention that the construction

of the project was delayed due to fbrce majeure conditions such as

national lockdown, shortage of labour due to covid 19 pandemic etc, but

all the pleas advanced in this regard are devoid of merit. As per the

possession clause 10.1 of the buyer's agreement, the possession of the

said unit was to be delivered within three and half years from the date

execution of agreement. The buyer's agreement between the parties

was executed on 09.07.2013. So, the due date comes out to be

09.01.2017. The authority is of the view that the events taking place

after the due date do not have any impact on the project being

developed by the respondent/promoter. Thus, the promoter/

respondent cannot be given any leniency based on aforesaid reasons. It

is well settled principle that a person cannot take benefit of his own

wrongs.

G. Entitlement of the Complainant:

G.I Direct the respondent to handover the actual, physical and

vacant possession of the apartment along with delay

possession charges.

12. In the present complaint, the complainant intends to continue with the

project and is seeking delay possession charges as provided under the

proviso to section 18(1) of the Act. Sec. 18(11 proviso reads as under.

"Section 78: - Return oJomount ond compensation

18(1). lf the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give possession af
on apartment, plot, or building, -
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Provided thqt where on allottpe does not intend to withdraw ftom
the project, he sholl be poid, by the promoter, interest Ior evety

month of delay, till the honding over ofthe possessiotL at such rqte

as may be prescribed."

13. Clause 10.1 of the buyer's agreement provides the time period of

handing over possession and the same is reproduced below:

"10.1. SCHEDULE FOR POSSESS/OIVr

"The developer based on its present plans ond estimates and
subject to all just exceptions, contemplotes to complete the
construction of the said buildin*sqid apartment w ithin o period
of three and half years
agreement unless there s

due to reasons mentioned
41 or due to Ioilure ofol
said unit along with other
the schedule of paymen

te of execution of this
or there shall be failure
1, 11.2, 11.3, and clouse

in time the price of the

demonds raised by the developerfrom time to time or any foilure
on the port ofthe allottee to abide by all or any of the terms or
conditions of this agreement."

14. Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of

interest: The complainant is seeking delay possession charges, proviso

to section 18 provides that where an allottee does not intend to

withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest

ling over of possession, at such rate

n prescribed under rule 15 of the

rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- lProviso to section 12,
section 78 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) oJ section 791
(1) For the purpose ofproviso to section 72; section 1B; ond sub-
sections (4) and (7) ofsection 19, the "interest at the rote prescribed"
shall be the State Bonkoflndia highest marginolcost of lending rqte
+20,b.:

Provided that in case the State Bonkoflndio marginol cost oflending
rate (MCLR) is not in use, it sholl be reploced by such benchmork
lending rates which the State Bank of Indio moy Jix fro m time to time

for lending to the general public.
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The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the

provision ofrule 15 ofthe rules, has determined the prescribed rate of

interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is

reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will

ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i.e.,

https://sbi.co.in. the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as

on date i.e.,03.01.2025 is 9. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of

15.

interest will be marginal cost

Complaint No. 446 of2022

ding rate +?o/o i.e., 11.100/o per

16.

1-7 .

annum.

under section 2(za) of the Act

rle from the allottee by the

promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which

the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default. The

"(za) "interest" means the rates of interest payoble by the promoter
or the allottee, os the cose may be.

Explanation. -For the purpt 1is cl0use-
o

(i0

the rate of interest chargeablefrom the allottee by the promoter, in
cose of default, shqll be equol to the rqte of interest which thecose o] deJault, shqll be equol to the rqte of interest whi
promoter sholl be liable to pay the allottee, in case of defoult;
the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall be from the
date the promoter received the amount or any part thereof till the
dote the amount or port thereof and interest thereon is refunded,
ond the interestpayable by theqllottee to the promoter shall befrom
the date the allottee defqults in poymentto the promoter till the dote
it is paidi'

18. Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant shall

be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 11.100/o p.a. by the

respondent/promoter which is the same as is being granted to the

complainant in case of delay possession charges.

PaEe 14 of 24
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19. On consideration of the circumstances, the evidence and other record

and submissions made by the parties, the authority is satisfied that the

respondent is in contravention ofthe section 11[4)(aJ ofthe Act by not

handing over possession by the due date as per the agreement. It is a

matter of fact that buyer's agreement executed between the parties on

09.07.2013, the possession of the booked unit was to be delivered

within a period ofthree and halfyears from the date ofexecution ofthis

agreement which comes sx1 gq;be.09.01.2017. Occupation certificate

was granted by the concerned authority on 13.03.2024 and thereafter,

the possession of the subject unit was offered to the complainant on

L5.03.2024. Copies of the same have been placed on record. The

authority is of the considered view that there is delay on the part of the

respondent to offer physical possession of the subject unit and it is

failure on part of the promoter to fulfil its obligations and

responsibilities as per the buyer's agreement dated 09.07.2013 to hand

over the possession within the stipulated period.

20. Section 19[10) ofthe Act obligates the allottee to take possession ofthe

subiect unit within 2 months from the date of receipt of occupation

certificate. In the present complaint, the occupation certificate was

granted by the competent authority on 13.03.2024. The respondent

offered the possession of the unit in question to the complainant only

on 15.03.2024 so it can be said that the complainant came to know

about the occupation certificate only upon the date of offer of

possession. Therefore, in the interest ofnatural justice, the complainant

should be given 2 months' time from the date of offer of possession.

These 2 months' of reasonable time is being given to the complainant

keeping in mind that even after intimation of possession practically
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they have to arrange a Iot of logistics and requisite documents including

but not limited to inspection of the completely finished unit but this is

subject to that the unit being handed over at the time of taking

possession is in habitable condition. It is further clarified that the delay

possession charges shall be payable from the due date of possession i.e.

09.01.2017 till the expiry of 2 months from the date of offer of

possession (15.03.2024) which comes out tobe 1,5.05.2024.Interest on

the delay payments from the complainant shall be charged at the

prescribed rate i.e., 11.100/0 by the respondent/promoter which is the

same as is being granted to the complainant in case of delayed

possession charges as per section 2(za) of the Act.

21. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section

11[4) (aJ read with section 18(1) ofthe Act on the part ofthe respondent

is established. As such the complainant is entitled to delayed possession

at prescribed rate of interest i.e. 11.100/o p.a. w.e.l 09.01.2 017 till expiry

of 2 months from the date of offer of possession (15.03.2024) which

comes out to be 15.05.2024 as per provisions of section 18( 1] of the Act

read with rule 15 ofthe rules.

G.ll Direct the respondent to execute the conveyance deed as per terms

of Rera act in favour of complainant.

22. As per section 11(4)(0 and section 17[1) of the Act of 2016, the

promoter is under obligation to get the conveyance deed executed in

favour of the complainant. Whereas as per section 19(111 the Act of

2016, the allottee is also obligated to participate towards registration of

the conveyance deed of the unit in question.
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23. A reference to the provisions ofsec. 17 (1) and proviso is also must and

which provides as under:

"Section 77: - Transfer of title
17(1). The promoter sholl execute a registered conveyonce deed ln
favour ofthe allo%ee along with the undivided proportionate titlein the
common oreas to the ossociation of the ollottees or the competent
authority, as the case may be, and hand over the physicol possession of
the plot, apartment ofbuilding, as the cose may be, to the ollottees and
the common areas to the associotion of the alloftees or the competent
authoriA, as the case moy be, in a reol estote project, ond the other title
documents pertaining theretowithin specified period os per sanctioned
plans os provided under the local lauts: Provided that, in the absence oI
any locol low, conveyance deed in favour of the allottee or the
associotion of the ollottees or the competent outhority, as the case moy
be, under this section shall be carried out by the promoter within three
months from date ofissue of occuponql certificate.

24. The respondent is under aunder an obligation as per section 17 ofAct to get the

conveyance deed executed in favour of the complainant. The

respondent is directed to get the conveyance deed executed within 3

months from the date of this order on payment of stamp duty and

registration charges if not paid.

G.III. Direct the respondent to withdraw the demand letters dated

ll,OA.ZOZl sent by it containing illegal charges which are not

payable by the complainant,

25. The complainanthas contended about various illegal charges raised by

the respondent-promoter detailed as under:

S.No. Particulars Amount (Rs.)

1 Demand towards Balance Sale

Consideration

4,58,287 /-

2 Increased Area Charges (i.e., Increase in

Area x Booking/ Allotment Rate)

7,72,375/-

Page 17 of 24



HARERA
ffiGURUGRAI/

3 Average Escalation Cost, as per indexed

construction Escalation between 2014-

2017

6,62,357 /-

4(Al Net Sales Value (Aggregate ofabove) 1.9,07 ,1,39 / -

s(B) Total Service Tax/ GST 2,17,677 /-

8(El Delay Possession Penalty@ Rs.5/- sq. ft. 8,85,055/-

etF) Total Outstanding Dues [i.e.,

(A+B+C+D+E) =F
I

12,25,647/-

26. It is pleaded that out ofthe above.mentioned charges detailed, there is

no basis to demand charges against increase in area, average

escalation cost and balance service tax/GST. Though demand under the

heading increased area charges (i.e., increase in area x booking/

allotment rate) has been mention ed as Rs.7 ,72,375/-but without giving

any basis. A buyer's agreement w.r.t allotted unit was executed between

the parties on 09.07 -201,3 and clause 9.2 provides with regard to major

alteration/modification resulting in excess of +l- l\a/o change in the

super area of the apartment or material/ substantial change in the sole

Complaint No. 445 of2022

opinion of and as determined by the developer/company. A reference

to clause 9.2 of the agreement murdetail as under:

9.2 Major alteration/modif ication

In case of any major alteration/modification resulting in
excess of+100/o change in the super area ofthe aid apartment
or material/substantial change, in the sole opinion of and as
determined by the Developer/company, in the specifications
ofthe materials to be used in the said building/said apartment
any time prior to and upon the, grant ofoccupation certificate,
the develop/company shall intimate the intending allotee[s)
in writing the changes thereofand the resultant change, ifany,

Page 18 of 24



HARERA
ffiGURUGRAM

in the price of the said apartment to be paid by him/her andthe intending allottee agrees o deliver to the
Developer/Company his/her written consent or objections to
the changes within thirty days from the date ofdispatch bythe
Developer/Company of such notice failing which the
intending allottee shall be deemed to have given his/her fulland unconditional consent to all such
alterations/modifications and for payment, ifany to be paid in
consequence thereof.........

It is not disputed that the due date for completion of the project has

already expired on 09.01.2012 and occupation certificate has received
on 13.03.2024. The impugned demand against the above_mentioned
head was raised vide letters dated L7.O1.ZOZ7 and the same is as per
the above-mentioned provision of the buyer agreement. lf the
complainant has any objection against the purposed change/increase,
then she has a right to challenge the same within the period stipulated
as per buyers' agreement. However, the respondent-builder is also duty
bound to explain that increase in the super area of the unit vis a vis the
project before raising such demand.

That in NCDRC co nsumer case no, 2BS of 2078 titted as pawon Gupto
Vs Experion Developers private Limited, it was held that the
respondent is not entitled to change any amount on account of increase
in area. The relevant part ofthe order has been reproduced hereunder:

The complaints hqve been file(l mainly for two reosons. The first is
thol the opposile porty has demanded extro money for excp;5 area
ond second is the delay ln handing over the possiiion. t, ,"rr"r,
ofexcess oreo, the complainont his made q point thot ;;i";,';;;
bosis,the opposite pany sent the demqna io, "rr"r, or"o ona"rno
certtficqte of the qrchitect was sent to the comploinant. whi.h ot ,t
lq.t?r dote. The justrrtco on given by the porry tho, on ,n" toril 

"tthe internol report of the architict the demand wqs .i" ,"',
excess area is not acceptable becouse no such report or any otLer

Complaint No. 446 of2022

27.

28.
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been do

however the, problem of super area is not yet fulty solved ond
further reforms are required.

29. Considering the above-mentioned facts, the authority observes that the

respondent has increased the super area of the flat from 1g50 sq. ft. to
2035 sq. ft. vide offer ofpossession for fit outs dated 11.0g.2021 with
increase in area of 185 sq. ft. i.e. 10%. In view of the above, the Authority
has clear observation that as per BBA if there is any increase in super

area, the company shall intimate the intending allottee in writing. But
in the present case, there was an increase in super area, which was

intimated to the complainant at the time of offer of possession for fit

Complaint No. 446 of 2022

document has been fiIed by the opposite part)l to prove the excess
area. once the originol plan is approved by the competent
authority, the oreas of residential unit os well as of the common
spaces ond common buildings are specified and super areo cannot
chonge unt there is change in either the oreq of the flqt or in the
area of any ofthe common buildings or the total area ofthe project
(plot area) is changed. The real test for excess orea would be ihat
the opposite parqt should provide a comparison ofthe areas ofthe
original approved common spqces and the flots with rtno y
approved common spaces/buildings and the Jtats. This hos not

however the, problem of super
further reforms qre required.
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outs and not before. Further, no .iustificatio n and intimation were made

to the complainant in respect of increase in area. So, the respondent

cannot charge any amount from the complainant merely on account of
increase in the super area without providing proper justification and

specific details regarding the increase in the super area/carpet area.

. Escalation charges

30. The complainant took a plea that the respondent-builder has arbitrariiy
imposed escalation cost at the time of offer of possession. .fhe

respondent-builder submits that cost of escalation was duly agreed by

the complainant at the time of booking/agreement and the same was

incorporated in the buyer agreement. The undertaking to pay the
above-mentioned charge was comprehensively set out in the buyer
agreement.

The said clause of the agreement is reproduced hereunder: _

Clause 1.2

It is mutuqlly ogreed and binding between the Allottee(s) qnd the
Company that 50% of the Totol price of the Sa id Apo rtmiit, shctll be
treated os construction cost for the purpose of computotion of
Escalotion Charges, tt is further mutuolly ogr"id thot within the
qbove stated construction cost, the compo;en! of steel, cement,
other construction moteriols, Juel ond power and labottr sholl be
150k. 100k, 40ok, S% and 30ok respectively of the construction cost.
EscoIation charges shall be computed otthe expiry of42 months i.e.
in April,2016. The RBt indexes for the nonth of Septe'mber. 2012 ctnd
for the month March, 2016 shall be token as tite opening ond closing
indexes respectively to compute the Escqlation Charges. The
Compony shall oppoint a reputed Jirm of Chortered Accoitants to
independently audit ond verily the compitotion ofescolotton chorges
done by the Compony from time to tiine. Such iudited ond veriied
Escalotion Chorges shall be paid/refunded [or odjusted), os th" cos"
nqy be. by/to the Allottee(s) before the offer of possession of the Soid
Apartment to the Allotlee(s). Escalation Charges, as intimoted to the
AI.l.ottee(, sholl be finol ond binding o; the A ottee[s). The
Allottee(s) agrees and understands thot iny defoult in paymin't oIthe

PaEe 2l of24



ffiHARERA
#"GTJRUGRAM Complaint No. 446 of 2022

Escolotion Charges shall be deemed to be a breoch under the terms
and conditions ofthe Agreement No possession shall be honded over
to the Allottee(s) unless Escalation Chorgesare paid in full alongwith
delayed interest, if any.

31. This is just to comment as to how the builder has misused his dominant

position and drafted such mischievous clause in the agreement and the

allottee is left with no option but to sign on the dotted lines. It is

imperative to uphold the provisions of the buyer agreement and the

delay was a result of the respondent failure to hand over the possession

ofthe unit, leading to an increasg in:escalation cost. Therefore, it would

be unjust to attribute the dElay; to the complainant. Hence, the

imposition ofescalation charge$ fi qoiiirstined, and the same cannor be

charged from the complainant. t'-' l

. GST charges:

32. It is contended on behalf of the complainant that vide letter dated

L5.03.2024 the respondent raised a demand for a sum of Rs. Z,l7 ,677 /
on account of balance service tax/GST. That demand is illegal as the

incidence of GST came into effect from OI.O7.2OI7 and the due date for

completion ofthe project and offer ofpossession ofthe allotted unit rvas

fixed as 1.2.72.20L6. No doubt the incidence of GST came into effect with
effect from luly 2017 but upto 12.12.2016, the developer can rajse

demand against applicable tax only and the same upto that date is

chargeable from the allottee by the builder.

G.lV. Direct the Respondent to pay an amount of Rs.5,00,000/- as

litigation expenses.

33. With respect to the aforesaid reliel the counsel for the complainant is

claiming compensation in the above-mentioned reliefs. Hon,ble

Supreme Court of India in civil appeal nos. 6745-6749 of 2021 titled
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as M/s Newtech Promoters and Developers pvL Ltd. V/s State ol Up

& Ors. (Decided on 17.7L.202l), has held that an allottee is entitled to
claim compensation under section s 12, 14, 78 and section 19 which is
to be decided by the adiudicating officer as per section 71 and the
quantum of compensation shall be adjudged by the adiudicaring officer
having due regard to the factors mentioned in section 72. The

adjudicating officer has exclusive jurisdiction to deal with the
complaints in respect of compensation. Therefore, the complainant is

advised to approach the adjud@i1rf .officer for seeking the relief of
compensation.

H. Directions ofthe Authority:

34. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issue the following
directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of
obligations cast upon the promoters as per the functions entrusted to
the Authority under Section 34(f) ofthe Act of 2016:

I. The respondent is directed to pay the interest at the prescribed

rate i.e. 11.10% per annum for every month of delay on the
amount paid by the complainant from due date of possession i.e.

09.01.2017 till L5.05.2024 i.e. expiry of 2 months from the date of
offer of possessio n (1,5.03.2024).

II. The respondent is directed to pay arrears of interest accrued
within 90 days from the date of order of this order as per rule
16(21 ofthe rules.

The rate ofinterest chargeable from the allottees by the promoter,
in case of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e.,

Ll.L00/o by the respondent/promoter which is the same rate oi

II I,
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The respondent shall

which is not the part

also not enti

complainant/

the buyer's

Court in

L4.t2.2020.

Complaint No. 446 of 2022

interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottees, in

case of default i.e., the delayed possession charges as per section

2(za) ofthe Act.

IV. The respondent is directed to issue a revised statement of account

after adjustment of delayed possession charges, and other reliefs

as per above within a period of 30 days from the date ofthis order.

The complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues, if any, after

adjustment of interest period.

GURUG'?AM 4*h.*r

from the complainant

35. Complaint as

accordingly.

agreement. The respondent is

charges from the

after being part of

hon'ble Supreme

20 decided on

', stands disposed off

(Arun Kumar)
Chairman

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated: 03.01.202 5

36. File be consigned to registry.
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